debt instruments. As of January 30, 2010 and January 31, 2009, we estimate that a 10% hypothetical change in foreign exchange rates would
impact our pre-tax earnings due to the effect of foreign currency translation on interest expense related to our foreign currency-denominated
derivative instruments and debt instruments by $9 million.

Interest Rate Exposure

We have a variety of fixed and variable rate debt instruments and are exposed to market risks resulting from interest rate fluctuations. In an
effort to manage interest rate exposures, we periodically enter into interest rate swaps and interest rate caps. A change in interest rates on
variable rate debt impacts our pre-tax earnings and cash flows, whereas a change in interest rates on fixed rate debt impacts the fair value of
debt. A portion of our interest rate contracts are designated for hedge accounting as cash flow hedges. Therefore, for designated cash flow
hedges, the effective portion of the changes in the fair value of derivatives are recorded in other comprehensive (loss) income and subsequently
recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations at the time the hedged item affects earnings.

The following table illustrates the estimated sensitivity of a 1% change in interest rates to our future pre-tax earnings and cash flows on our
derivative instruments and variable rate debt instruments at January 30, 2010:

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 77

(In millions )
Impact of

1% Increase
Impact of

1% Decrease
Interest rate swaps/caps (1) $ 34 $ (30)
Variable rate debt (14) 14

Total pre-tax income exposure to interest rate risk $ 20 $ (16)

39

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

(1) The difference of $4 million related to a 1% hypothetical change in interest rates is due to interest rate caps which manage the variable
cash flows associated with changes in the one month LIBOR above a stated contractual interest rate. Therefore, a hypothetical change in
interest rates may not result in a uniform impact.

The above sensitivity analysis assumes our mix of financial instruments and all other variables will remain constant in future periods. These
assumptions are made in order to facilitate the analysis and are not necessarily indicative of our future intentions. As of January 31, 2009, we